

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

NATHAN ROBERTS and FREEDOM TRUCK
DISPATCH LLC, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED
INSURANCE COMPANY;
PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY; CIRCULAR
BOARD LLC,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-01597

JUDGE PATRICIA A. GAUGHAN
Magistrate Judge James E. Grimes, Jr.

**DEFENDANT CIRCULAR BOARD INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
CLASS-ACTION COMPLAINT**

Defendant Circular Board Inc. (“Hello Alice”)* respectfully moves this Court under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Class-Action Complaint for the reasons given in the accompanying Memorandum of Law.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Dolores P. Garcia

Michael N. Ungar (0016989)
Dolores Garcia (0085644)
Halden R. Schwallie (0093665)
ULMER & BERNE LLP
Skylight Office Tower
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1406
Phone: (216) 583-7000
Facsimile: (216) 583-7001
Email: mungar@ulmer.com
Email: dgarcia@ulmer.com
Email: hschwallie@ulmer.com

*Hello Alice is simultaneously filing a motion to reform the caption to reflect that its corporate name is “Circular Board Inc.” not “Circular Board LLC.”

Neal Kumar Katyal (admitted pro hac vice)
David M. Foster (admitted pro hac vice)
Reedy C. Swanson (admitted pro hac vice)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 637-5600
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910
Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Email: david.foster@hoganlovells.com
Email: reedy.swanson@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Circular Board Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	vii
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE CAUSATION UNDER ARTICLE III AND SECTION 1981.....	3
II. THE CHALLENGED GRANT WAS NOT A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP.....	6
III. APPLYING SECTION 1981 TO THE CHALLENGED GRANT PROGRAM WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	12
IV. THE CHALLENGED GRANT PROGRAM WAS A VALID AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-CV-3434, 2023 WL 6295121 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2023).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-13138, 2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2023).....	15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Brintley v. St. Mary Mercy Hosp.</i> , 545 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	3
<i>Carey v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	11
<i>Carisle v. T&R Excavating, Inc.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 39 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Century 21 v. McIntyre</i> , 472 N.E.2d 534 (Ohio Ct. App. 1980).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 16

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....4

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021), *cert denied sub nom. Coral Ridge Ministries
Media, Inc. v. S. Poverty L. Ctr.*, 142 S. Ct. 2453 (2022)..... *passim*

Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.,
470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)17

Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006).....6, 10

Ferrill v. Parker Gr., Inc.,
168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)17

Fla. Carpenters Reg’l Council Pension Plan v. Eaton Corp.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2013), *aff’d sub nom. In re KBC Asset Mgmt.
N.V.*, 572 F. App’x 356 (6th Cir. 2014)2, 3, 6

Glennon v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
83 F.3d 132 (6th Cir. 1996)7

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....5

Helle v. Landmark, Inc.,
472 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....11

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....14, 15

Imbrogno v. Mimrx.com, Inc.,
No. 03AP-345, 2003 WL 22707792 (Ct. App. Ohio Nov. 18 2003).....10, 11

Jackson v. Clinic Sec. & Logistics, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-985, 2023 WL 2734669 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2023).....4

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....15

Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County,
480 U.S. 616 (1987)..... *passim*

Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....18

Lemaster v. Lawrence Cnty.,
65 F.4th 302 (6th Cir. 2023)4, 5

Lindsay v. Yates,
498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)6

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)13

Moye v. Chrysler Corp.,
465 F. Supp. 1189 (E.D. Mo. 1979), *aff'd* 615 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1979).....8

Ohayon v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.,
747 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 2001).....7

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied sub nom. Pelcha v. Watch Hill
Bank*, 142 S. Ct. 461 (2021).....5

Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns,
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)13

Playland Park Inc. v. Quality Mold, Inc.,
No. 26039, 2012 WL 1549915 (Ohio Ct. App. May 2, 2012).....8

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....18

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....12

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....16

Sowry v. Todd,
213 N.E.3d 212 (Ohio Ct. App. 2023), *appeal not allowed* 215 N.E.3d 563
(Ohio 2023).....8, 10, 11

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....18, 19

Taverns for Tots, Inc. v. City of Toledo,
341 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....12

Torres v. Precision Indus., Inc.,
938 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019)17

<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	17
<i>Williams v. Ormsby</i> , 966 N.E.2d 255 (Ohio 2012).....	7
<i>Williams v. Richland Cnty. Child. Servs.</i> , 489 F. App’x 848 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Wright v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 10-CV-771, 2012 WL 1123832 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 3, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> 517 F. App’x 304 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Yeager v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 265 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2001)	3, 5
<i>Yeager v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 67 F. App’x 335 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Yedlick v. Comm’r, IRS</i> , No. 19 CV 2139, 2020 WL 364245 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 21, 2020)	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	viii, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71 cmt. c (Am. L. Inst. 1981).....	7
3 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 7:18 (4th ed. 1992).....	8
